The lease liability is presented within interest-bearing loans and borrowings. It is measured at the present value of
future lease payments, discounted at a rate which reflects both the Group’s incremental borrowing rate, adjusted
for the time value of money and the nature of the leased asset.
The Group has adopted the modified retrospective approach to implementation, meaning the asset and liability
have been recognised from 1 January 2019 without restatement of comparative information for 2018, which
continues to be reported under IAS 17. It has also elected to take advantage of the practical expedients permitted
by the Standard not to recognise lease assets and liabilities in respect of short-term and low-value leases.
This accounting change does not impact the covenants on the Group’s banking facility, as they are calculated with
reference to the accounting standards adopted by the Group at the point at which the facility was taken out.
The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2019 has been as follows:

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ended 30 June 2019

As reported
£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

Amounts
without

adoption
£m

Group operating profit 46.1 (0.6) 45.5

Share of profit of associate and joint ventures 0.8 – 0.8

Profit from operations 46.9 (0.6) 46.3

Financial income – – –

Financial expense (7.4) 1.2 (6.2)

Profit before taxation 39.5 0.6 40.1

Taxation (7.5) – (7.5)

Profit for the period 32.0 0.6 32.6

Breedon Group Interim Report 2019
www.breedongroup.com14

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations (continued)

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2019

As reported
£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

Amounts
without

adoption
£m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 699.9 (46.0) 653.9

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 195.3 0.7 196.0

Change in total assets (45.3)

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (45.3) 5.4 (39.9)

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (321.9) 40.5 (281.4)

Change in total liabilities 45.9

Change in total equity 0.6

2 GOING CONCERN
The Group meets its day-to-day working capital and other funding requirements through its banking facility,
which includes an overdraft facility, which expires in April 2022. The Group actively manages its financial risks and
operates Board approved financial policies, including interest rate hedging policies, that are designed to ensure
that the Group maintains an adequate level of headroom and effectively mitigates financial risks.
On the basis of current financial projections and facilities available, the directors have a reasonable expectation